



# SAN RAFAEL CITY COUNCIL SPECIAL STUDY SESSION MONDAY, NOVEMBER 7, 2022 AT 6:00 P.M.

### In-Person:

San Rafael City Council Chambers 1400 Fifth Avenue, San Rafael, CA 94901

## Participate Virtually:

Watch on Zoom Webinar: <a href="https://tinyurl.com/CC-2022-11-07">https://tinyurl.com/CC-2022-11-07</a>
Watch on YouTube: <a href="https://tinyurl.com/cc-2022-11-07">www.youtube.com/cityofsanrafael</a>

Listen by phone: (669) 900-9128

ID: 817-3692-0337#

One Tap Mobile: US: US: +16699009128,,81736920337#

Present: Councilmember Bushey

Councilmember Hill Vice Mayor Kertz

Councilmember Llorens Gulati

Mayor Kate

Absent: None

Also Present: City Manager Jim Schutz

City Attorney Robert Epstein

City Clerk Lindsay Lara

Mayor Kate called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. and requested City Clerk Lindsay Lara call the roll. All members of the City Council were present.

City Clerk Lindsay Lara informed the community that the in-person meeting would also be recorded and streamed live to YouTube and through Zoom, and members of the public would provide public comment either on the telephone or through Zoom. She explained the process for community participation on the telephone, through Zoom and in-person.

### STUDY SESSION

## 1. Green Building Reach Codes

Presentation on proposed local amendments or "reach codes" to Green Building requirements regarding energy and electric vehicle infrastructure (CM)

Cory Bytof, Sustainability Program Manager presented the Staff Report.

Staff responded to questions from Councilmembers.

Mayor Kate invited public comment.

**Speakers:** Bill Carney, Sustainable San Rafael, Chris Yalonis, VenturePad, Annika Osborn, Sustainable San Rafael, Cool the Earth, Chris Hart

Mayor Kate provided comments on the informational item presented and informed the community who was unable to provide comments due to time constraints to provide comments to the City Clerk's office by email at <a href="mailto:city.clerk@cityofsanrafael.org">city.clerk@cityofsanrafael.org</a>.

<b>ADJOURNMENT</b>	:
--------------------	---

Mayor Kate adjourned the meeting at 6:59 p.m.		
	LINDSAY LARA, City Clerk	
	APPROVED THISDAY OF,	2022
	KATE COLIN, Mayor	_